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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF aAMEDA

11 o JALED
LAMEDA CCUITY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA, NO: H47823
PFN: BFM233
CANDACE JEANINE CONTI : CEN: 9333825
Defendant. IN CUST

PETITION TO REVOKE FELONY PROBATION

.______———-—-——'__—'—'__

The undersigned petitioner, based on information and belief, respectfully reprmenis the
following: -

' That on or about February 2, 2010, the defendant was placed on probatioil for a period of 60
months following his/her conviction of a violation of Section 11377(a) HS. Conditions of probation
included an order that the defendant obey all laws of the community and be of good conduct. '

The defendant has violated the terms and conditions of probation in that he/she committed &

violation of Section 459 PC and 496, on or about June 22,2010, in the County of Alameda, as set forth
in the Declaration of Probable Cause, a copy of which has been attached hereto and incorporated by

reference.
WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that probation be summarily revoked, and a hearing set on this matter.
1 certify under penalty of pesjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

“Executed at Fremont, California, on June 24, 2010.

CHARGED FELONY W

Robert Aloe
Deputy District Attorney

ORDER

Good cause therefore appearing, it is hereby ordered probation be revoked and the defendant be
remanded without bail.

DATED: ,;,5/23‘://5

P B

N7 Judge of the s{lﬁé;&?m
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, i L2

FREMONT HALL OF JUSTICE ALAMEDA COUNTY
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA | NO. 233572-4 APR 2 7 2009
COMEATNT CLERK WLPI COURT
v, W -/
. = u Deputy
CANDACE JEANINE CONTI PFN: BFM233  CEN: 9333825
JONATHAN ANDREW LYNCH PFN: BFP478  CEN: 9333828
CONTI BAILED 4-27-09
Defendant(s). LYNCH IN CUSTODY

The Undersigned, being sworn says, on Information and belief, that CANDACE JEANINE CONTI and
JONATHAN ANDREW LYNCH did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 24,
2009, commit a Felony, to wit: POSSESSION FOR SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a violation of
section 11378 of the HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE of Califomia, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully
possess for purpose of sale a controlled substance, to wit: METHAMPHETAMINE,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
11590. Failure to do so is a crime pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11594."

SECOND COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Inforrgation and belief, that said CANDACE JEANINE CONTI
and JONATHAN ANDREW LYNCH did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 24,
2009, commit a Felony, to wit: TRANSPORTATION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a violation of
section 11379(a) of the HEALTH AND SAFETY¥-€ODE.of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully

transport methamphetamine,

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
11590. Failure to do so is a crime pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11594."

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant’s counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3,

Complainant therefore prays that a warrant issue and that said defendant(s) be dealt with according to law,

Subscribed and swom to before me, y
Monday, April 27,2009 /s/ U(L)«ﬁ itf PD-090424019

Alameda County, California
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SUPEH_IQR COURT QF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
_____CLERKS DOCKET AND MINUTES
1. gﬂ‘:léli‘r DEPT. 605 CAT. DATE/TIME 10,22/39 99:00
, DT CONTI,CANDACE JCAMINE RPT.No._ 090424019 pock o, 233572A
3. proc, _FPTH cen. 7333825 .., BFM233,... 704/24/09 S DATE 4730710
COUNTS : AAG~UPD - ACITY UC

4 cHARges . LIF11378 WS
2IF11379CA HS

STAT 83 BAIL  $£364500,00 TOTAL DAYS IN CUSTODY: 2

5. BAIL $36,500.00 ., BB sonn oT. 04/ 25/09 oo 00 DO9HA oos_ 1¥/25/85
BAIL STAT. __ . T BOND CO. =™ BAC
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Probation: [iConditional Sentence: [ JGranted for years /months [ ]See attached conditions [IDenied
Probatlon Violation: [“]Deft Denies Violation CJHrg Waived CIMatter. Submitted CIDeft Admits/Found [_INot Found in Violation
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1 NANCY E. O'MALLEY

District Attorney
21l 900 Courthouse BNDORSED
1225 Fallon Street FILED
3| Oakland, CA 94612-4292 ALAMEDA COUNTY
| 6102726222 AUG3 7 2010
CHARLETTE A. GREEN 5 K OF TH& SURERIOR COURT
5 Sen T by ANCE CASTANEROS
enior Deputy District Attorney . 5
gl State Bar #103918 e
- SUPERIOR -COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
g HAYWARD HALL OF JUSTICE,

9 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

10 NO. H49316 B
. v, INFORMATION
12| JONATHON MCPONALD PEN: BCPY65 CEN: 0448248

also known as JONATHON ALLEN
13 MCDONALD

14 CANDACE JEANINE CONTI PFN: BFM233 CEN: 0448240

15

16 Defendants.

17 |

3 The District Attorney of the County of Alameda by this Information hereby accuses
19 JONATHON MCDONALD also known as JONATHON ALLEN MCDONALD and
20| CANDACE JEANINE CONTI of a Felony, to wit: FIRST DEGREE RESIDENTIAL

21 BURGLARY, a violation of section 459 of the PENAL CODE of California, in that on or about
22| June 22, 2010, in the Copnty of Alameda, State of California, said defendants did unlawfully
23 | enter an inhabited dwelling house and trailer coach and inhabited portion of a building occupied

24)] by MITCHELL DUH, with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.
25
26

Office of the
District Altorney
Alameda County 2‘?

Callfornia :

28

File Date: 8/27/2010/msl
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1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples
pursuant to Penal Code section 296, Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a

crime."

It is further alleged that the above offense is a violation of Penal Code Section 462(a).

- SECOND COUNT
And the said JONATHON MCDONALD also known as JONATHON ALLEN MCDONALD
and CANDACE JEANINE CONTI are further accused by the District Attomney of the County of
Alameda, by the. second count of this Infonnaﬁon, of a Felony, to wit: RECEIVING STOLEN
PROPERTY, a violation of section 496(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that on or
about June 22, 2010, in the County of Alameds, State of California, said defendants did
unlawfully bﬁy, receive, conceal, sell, withhold, and aid in concealing, selling, and withholding
praperty, to wit: GPS, BAG WITH BADMITTEN GEAR, FASTRAK RESPONDER, SINK
REPAIR PARTS, AND COMPUTER , which had been stolen and obtained in any manner

constituiing theft and extortion, knowing that said property ha%l been stolen and so obtained,




L - S VSR

Lo R B N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26

Alameda Counry
Cilifornla 28

THIRD COUNT
And the said JONATHON MCDONALD also known 2s JONATHON ALLEN MCDONALD is
further accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda, by the third count of this
Information, of a Felony, to wit: RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY, a violation of section
496(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that on or about June 22, 2010, in the County of
Alameda, State of California, said defendants did uniawfully buy, receive, conceal, sell,
withhold, and aid in- concealing, selling, and withholding property, to wit: CALIFORNIA
DRIVER'S LICENSE, which had been stolen and obtained in any manner constituting theft and

extortion, knowing that said property had been stolen and so obtained.

FIRST PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT MCDONALD
The District Attorney of the County of Alameda further charges that before the commission of

the offense specified above, said defendant JONATHON MCDONALD, on or about
December 18, 2006, was convicted in the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the
County of ALAMEDA, of the crime of a Felony, to wit: UNLAWFUL DRIVING OR TAKING
OF A VEHICLE, a violation of section 10851(a) of the VEHICLE CODE of California, and

received a prison term therefor.

PRIOR SEPARATE PRISON TERM (PC 667.5(B))

It is further alleged that the above prior conviction is within the purview of Penal Code section
667.5(b) and that a separate term of imprisonment was served therefor as described in Penal
Code section 667.5 for said offense, and that the defendant did not remain free of prison custody
for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of five years

subsequent to the conclusion of said term.
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SECOND PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT MCDONALD

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda further charges that before the commission of
the offeuse specified above, said defendant JONATHON MCDONALD, on or sbout
August 18, 2005, was convicted in the Supeﬁor éom’t of the State of California, in and for the |
County of ALAMEDA, of the crime of a Felony, 1o wit; SECOND DEGREE BURGLARYVOF
VEHICLE, a violation of section 459 of the PENAL CODE of California, and received a prison

term therefor.

PRIOR SEPARATE PRISON TERM (PC 667.5(B))

It is further alleged that the above prior conviction is within the purview of Penal Code section
667.5(b) and that a separate term of imprisonment was served therefor as described in Penal
Code section 667.5 for said offense, and that the defendant did not remain free of prison custody
for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of five years

subsequent to the conclusion of said term.,

THIRD PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT MCDONALD

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda further charges that before the commission of
the offense specified above, said defendant JONATHON MCDONALD, on or about
) January 23, 2004, was convicted in the Superior Court of the State- of California, in and for the |
County of ALAMEDA, of the crime of a Felony, to wit: UNLAWFUL DRIVING OR TAKING
OF A VEHICLE, a violation of section 10851(a) of the VEHICLE CODE of Cali_fornia; and

received a prison term therefor.
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PRIOR SEPARATE PRISON TERM (PC 667.5(B))

It is further alleged that the above prior conviction is within the purview of Penal Code section
667.5(b) and that a separate term of imprisonment was served therefor as described in Penal
Code section 667.5 for said offense, and that the defendant did not remain free of prison custody
for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction duting, a period of five years

subsequent to the conclusion of said term,

FOURTH PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT MCDONALD

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda further charges that before the commission of
the offense specified above, said defendant JONATHON MCDONALD, on or about
October 25, 2002, was convicted in t_he Sju.perior Court of the State of California, in &nd for the
County of ALAMEDA, of the crime of a FELONY, to wit: SECOND DEGREE
COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, a violation of section 459 of the PENAL CODE of California,

and received a sentence of probation therefor.
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FIRST PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT CONTI
_Mq-_*‘—

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda further charges that before the commission of
the offense specified above, said- defendant CANDACE JEANINE CONTL on or about
October 22, 2009, was convicted in the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the
County of ALAMEDA, of the crime of & Felony, to wit: POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, a violation of section 11377(a) of the HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE of

California, and received a sentence of probation therefor.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that

defendant’s counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

NANCY E. O'MALLEY
District Attorney

By: CHARLETTE A. GREEN
Senior Deputy District Attorney
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A DEPUTY
In the Superior Court of the State oféééfgégrnia

in and for the County of Alameda
before the Honorable Roy Hashimoto, UJudge

Department No. 515

The Twonle of the State of California @@p 3\.—?’

Plaintiff,
Vs, No. H-49316 B
H-47823
«andate Jeanine Conti,

Defendant.

Repozxter's Transcript of Change of Plea
Hayward Hall of Justice
Hayward, California

October 8, 2010

Appssrances:

Inr the Yesople: Nancy O'Malley, District Attorney
By: Paul Hora, Deputy

far thy Lefendant: Paul Wellenkamp, Attorney at LawL//f

RE

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 109210
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Friday, October 8, 2010 -- Morning Session
Proceedings
-—uQOOF—-

The Court: People of the State of California versus
Candace Jeanine Conti. This would be case H-49316-B, also
And E-47823-A and 121079. Counsel, could you please state
your'appearances for the record.

Mr. Hora: Afternoon, your Honor, Paul Hora for the
People,

Mr. Wellenkamp: Paul Wellenkamp with Ms. Conti, She
is present in custody.

The Court: Ma'am, is your true and correct legal
name Candace Jeanine Conti?

The Defendant: Yes, sir, your Honor.

The Court: What's the proposed disposition of miss
Conti's three cases?

Mr. Hora: Proposed disposition is as follows:

She's going to plead no contest to Count Two of the
Informaticn, a violation of Penal Code Section 496
subsection (a) of the Penal Code as a felony.

She will not be sent to state prison as a direct
consequence of that plea.

Five years felony probation.

One day CTS.

Four-way search clause.

Restitution fund fine.

DNA samples pursuant to 296, and she will have to

pay restitution, if any, to the victims on the counts she's

M. Jovita Escorcic, Csr 10810
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pleading to and any dismissed counts. That will be joint
and several with her co-defendant.

We have also, let's see, I think that takes care of
that primary case. If in fact she enters that plea, I will
move to dismiss the first count in the Information and also
strike the pricr on that Information for purposes of
sentencing. That takes cares of that docket.

With respect to docket the probation docket H-47823.
she's going to admit a viclation, and she's also been
promised by Judge Murphy, I can say . just because we've
talked about this, that she won't be sent to state priscn as
a direct consequence of that probation violation. He's
contemplating some county jail time and a drug program, and
g0 I expect that's what's going to happen.

And let me further say that with respect to the
original docket which is H-49316-B, felony probation extends
for a period of five years. I have told counsel that T will
state on the record that I am not saying that the five years
is mandatory, that she still has her right as any defendant
would to petition the Court during the period of probation
and if the Court that hears these matters to deem
appropriate to take action such as terminate probation,
reduce the offense under 17(b) motion, modified terms and
conditions of probation, that would be at the Court's
discretion. I'm not making any promises that it won't

happen or that it will happen, just that she does have that

So, I'1l let Mr. Wellenkamp fill in any blanks if

¥. Jovita Escorecio, Csr 10910




there are any.

The Court: What about the third case, Mr. Hora?

Mr. Hora: That was on my mind and I forgot to
mention it. Looks like that is a misdemeanor —- do you have
that case in front of you?

The Court: Yes,

Mr. Hora: Does it, well, I was thinking about is
it, does it have a TRNC date, do you know what I'm talking
about Madam Clerk?

Mr. Hora: Termination date.

The Clerk: It will once it gets restored.

Mr. Hora: Oh, I see what you're saying. Let's
just restore, same terms and conditions, That's fine.

The Court: Mr, Wellenkamp, is that your
understanding-of the proposed diépoéition?

Mr. Wellenkamp:‘ It is your Honor, well put.

The Court: Did you want to add anything for the
record?

Mr. Wellenkamp: No,. sir.

The Court: Thank you. Ms. Conti, did you hear and
understand the proposed disposition of your three cases?

The Defendant: Yes, I did, your Honor.

The Court: Is that what you are prepared to do?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Do you have any questions?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Mr. Wellenkamp, have you discussed the

elements of the offense, the defendant's possible defenses,

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr [o&iD
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as well as her rights and consequences of the proposed plea?

Mr. Wellenkamp: We have.

The Court: Are you satisfied your client
understands all the ramifications?

Mr. Wellenkamp: Yes, sir.

The Court: First of all, Ms. Conti, do you
understand and agree to have Judge Murphy as your sentencing
judge?

The Defendant: Yes, I do.

The Court: You further understand that you'll be
liable for restitution in the main case for all the damages
caused by the burglary; do you understand that?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Meaning that you're pleading to
recelving stolen property but you're going to get
restitution along with the co-defendant, you're going to
have to pay the person back for any monetary loss or the
judge is going to have to order the damages; do you
understand?

The Defendant: I understand.

The Court: You further understand that this plea is
binding on you from this point forward, if you change your
mind, think this isn't such a great deal, do you understand
you're not going to be allowed to withdraw your plea?

The Defendant: I do.

‘The Court: You further understand that if you
violate any term and condition of your felony probation, you

could do up to three years in prison; do you understand

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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that, ma'am?

The Defendant: Yes, I do.

The Court: You further understand that Judge Murphy
is going to have to fine you, the minimum fine is $260, can
range up to $10,000 plus penalty assessment; do you
understand that?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: VYou further understand that Judge Murphy
is going to suspend a felony probation violation fine
subject and until you commit a probation violation; do you
understand that, ma'am?

The Defendant: Yes, I do.

The Court: You further understand you're going to
have to fill out a statement of assets or financial
declaration for restitution; do you understand that, ma‘am?

The Defendant: Yes,

The Court: Ms. Conti, you further understand
there's going to be a search clause of your person, your
vehicle, any property under your contrel, as well as your
residence day or night, with or without probéble cause by
any law enforcement officer; do you understand that?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: You further understand that if you
commit a petty theft in the future, the DA can make it a
felony because of this plea, this conviction; do you
understand that?

The Defendant:  Yes.

The Court: You further understand you're going to

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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have to submit biological samples for the state ONA felon
DNA bank; do you understand that?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: You further understand that if you're
not a citizen of the United States thig plea could result in
your deportation from the country, exclusion from the United
States or denial of naturalization; do you understand that?

The Defendant:: Yes. -

The Court: You further understand that if you plead
no contest, I'm going to find you guilty?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: And you understand that your probation
or parole wherever it is can be revoked because of that no
contest plea; do you understand that, ma'am?

The Defendant: Yes,

The Court: Ms. Conti, I have this felony waiver
form before me, are these your initials on all the lines
here and your signature here where my left index finger is
poin;ing?

The Defendant: Yes, it is, your Honor.

The Court: Did you initial and sign this document
because you understood your constitutional and statutory
rights, ma'am?

The Defendant: Yes, I did.

The Court: And did you initial and sign this
document -because you're waiving and giving up your
constitutional and statutory rights?

The Defendant: Yes.

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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The Court: . Do you give up your right to a jury
trial, ma'am?

The Defendant; Yes.

The Court: Do you give up your right of
confrontation

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Do you give up your fifth amendment
right to remain silent?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Do you give up your right to present any
defense available to you, to testify on your own behalf and
to use the Court subpoena power to bring in witnesses and
evidence?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Do you give up all of your appeal rights
in order to take advantage of this deal?

The Defendant: Yes.

The Court: Has anybody promised you anything other
than what we stated here in open court?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Has anybody threatened you or anyone
near and dear to you to get you to enter into this
disposition?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Are you entering this disposition of
your three cases because you feel it is in your best
personal interest?

The Defendant: Yes.

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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The Court: Are you now under the influence of any
medication, alcohol, drugs, a medical, mental or physical
condition that's impairing your judgment?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Do you have any questions at all, ma‘am?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Any further voir dire, Mr. Hora?

Mr. .Hora: No, thank you.

The Court: Waive formal reading of the Information,
Mr. Wellenkamp?

Mr, Wellenkamp: Yes, your Honor.

The Court: Ms. Conti, what is your plea that you
did commit a felony, a violation of Section 496 of the Penal
Code of Califormia as a felony, in that on or about June
22nd, 2010 in the County of Alameda, State of California,
you did unlawfully buy, receive, conceal, sell, withhold or
aid in concealing, selling and withholding property ,to wit,
GPS, bag with ,there's a little misspelling in here,

Mr. Hora,.

Mr. Hora: We're on the second count.

The Court: I assume it meant badminton gear,
Fastrak Responder, sink repair parts and a computer which
had beenlstolen and obtained- in any matter constituting
theft and extortion knowing that said property had been
stolen and so obtained., What is your plea?

The Defendant: No contest.

The Court: Plea with your consent, Counsel?

Mr. Wellenkamp: It is, your Honor.

4. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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The Court: Factual basis as based on the police
report, preliminary hearing transcript, any other discovery
supplied to you?

Mr. Wellenkamp: Yes, sir.

Mr. Hora: So stipulated.

The Court: I find there's a factual basis for the
plea.

I find that the plea and waivers were made
knowingly, voluntarily and intelligently.

I accept and approve of the plea and conditions
previously stated,

I specifically find the defendant guilty of Count
Two, a felony violation of Section 496(a) of the Penal Code,

based on your no contest plea, police reports, any discovery

and consent of counsel.

Motion to dismiss Counts One and Three with
restitution reserved and striking the prior for purposes of
sentencing only.

Mr. Hora: The -~ I think she's only charged in
Count One and Two, so it will just be Count One.

The Court: First mistake of my life, Mr., Hora?

Mr. Hora: I believe it.

The Court: Strike that.

Mr. Hora: Just an oversight, not a mistake.

The Court: Count One is dismissed motion of the
District Attorney with restitution reserved. Wasn't there a
prior?

Mr. Hora: There was and I do move to strike that

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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for purposes of sentencing only.

The Court: stricken for purposes of sentencing
only. Case is referred to the‘probation department for
presentence investigation and report,

Defendant is ordered to truthfully and accurately
complete a statement of assets form, have it attached to the
probation report. Case i1s continued to Department 513 on
November 5th, 2010, that will be at 8:45 a.m. for
sentencing.

ﬁefendant would be remanded to the custody of the
Sheriff of Alameda County in no bail status.

In docket 121079, probation would be revoked and
restored, same terms and conditions pursuant to plea
negotiation.

In docket H-47823, did you want me to take an
admission or should I just take judicial notice of the
previous no contest plea?

Mr. Hora: What is quicker?

The Court: Court would take judicial notice of
docket H-49316-B.

Mr. Hora: I guess technically she's entitled to a
hearing, so she --

Mr. Wellenkamp: She will waive the hearing and
admit the wviolation, your Honor.

The Court:  Ms. Conti, do you give up your right to
have a probation violation hearing in front of a judge in
this docket?

The Defendant: Yes, I do.

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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The Court: Do you give up your right to see, hear
and confront and have your very excellent lawyer
crogs-examine all witnesses brought to court to testify
against you?

The Defendant: .Yes, I do, your Honor,

The Court: Do you give up your fifth amendment
right to remain silent?

The Defendant: Yes, I do.

The Court: Has anybody promised you anything other
than what Judge Murphy told you he would do?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Has anybody threatened you or anyone
near and dear to you to get you to enter into this
dispositioﬁ?

The Defendant: No.

The Court: Do you admit or deny you violated your
probation by committing the acts alleged on or about June
22nd, 2010, as evidenced in Fremont Police Report
10-0622041, do you had admit or deny?

The Defendant: I admit,

The Court: Admission with your consent, Counsel?

Mr. Wellenkamp: It is, your Honor.

The Court: Factual basis as based on discovery
supplied to you?

Mr. Wellenkamp: Yes, sir.

The Court: I find by a preponderance of the
evidence that the defendant is in violation of her

probation, The revocation is affirmed. Matter would be

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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meot luvsa, for sentencing to November 5th, 2010, that will be
Gt ®14% a.m. in Department 513 for sentencing. Defendant
woirid Fe oremanded to the'custody of the Sheriff of Alameda
dounty % no bail status.

Would there be anything further, Mr. Hora?

¥zr. Hora: No, thank you, Judge, very much,

Tne Court: Mr. Wellenkamp?

Mr. Wellenkamp: No, sir.

*he Court: That will be the Court's order. Good
luck to woru, Ms. Conti. Thank you

(Matter adjourned}

—--000-~-

M. Jovita Escorcio, Csr 10910
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
} 85 H-4%316 B

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ) H-47823

I, M. JOVITA ESCORCIO, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM AN OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND THAT, AS SUCH,
I REPORTED THE PROCEEDINGS HAD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER

AT THE TIME AND PLACE SET FORTH HEREI®.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT MY STENOGRAPHIC NOTES WERE
THEREAFTER PREPARED BY COMPUTER-ASSISTED TRANSCRIPTION INTO
TYPEWRITING, AND THAT THE FOREGOING PAGES NUMBERED 1 - 12
CONSTITUTE A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPTION OF SAID
NOTES IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED PROCEEDINGS TO THE BEST OF
MY ABILITY.

DATED AT HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, THIS STH DAY OF

DECEMBER, 2010,

- 4
\/V\A.A_,\l hL./
M., JOYITA ESCORCIO,

C NO. 10510
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Joseph A. Pertel, Esq. [SBN 181657]
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH A. PERTEL
1717 Fourth Street, Third Floor

Santa Monica, California 90401 : :
s S oneha i
acsimile: - Los Anneles Suneri
E-mail: jpertel@yahoo.com os Angeles Superior Cour
MAY 11 zUi£

Attorney for Defendant

Candace Conti John A. Clarke, Executive Cificer/Ciark
By Ly

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CASE NO. S@g 077463

)
CALIFORNIA, ; (‘.’)A G’H‘lé’ﬂ
Plaintiff, ; PROPOSED] ORDER
v %
%
CANDACE CONTI, ;
Defendant. i
)
GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:

Defendant Candace Conti’'s motion to reduce felony offenses to misdemeanors is
hereby granted. Defendant’s felony conviction for a violation of Health and Safety Code
section 11377, subdivision (a), sustained in the Alameda County Superior Court, case
number H47823, is hereby reduced to a misdemeanor pursuant to Penal Code section 17,
subdivision (b). Defendant's felony conviction for a violation of Penal Code section 496,
sustained in the Alameda County Superior Court, case number H49316, is hereby reduced

to a misdemeanor pursuant to Penal Code section 17, subdivision (b).

Dated: May 11, 2012 :
Honorable Marsha N. Revel
Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Court

ORDER
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PETITIONER: ALAMEDA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

FOR COURT USE ONLY

400 BROADWAY
OAKLAND, CA 94607

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

STREET ADDRESS. 1225 Fallon Street, Room 187
MAILING ADDRESS: 1225 Fallon Street, Room 107

CITY/ZIP CODE.  Oakland, CA 94607
BRANCH NAME  Rene C, Davidson Coorthouse

DEFENDANT’S NAME: CANDACE CONTI DOB:11/25/85

MOTION FOR JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER | HEARING DATE/TIME: | 3/28/11, 9:00 AM

NOTICE OF HEARING COURT CASE NO: | Hi7823, Dyl G

(Penal Code §1203.9 & Rules of Court §4.530) , JUPBGE: | Jacobson

The hearing is for the purposes of jurisdictional transfer of the above captioned Superior Court case pursuant to Penal Code
§1203.9 and Rules of Court §4.530. Said motion has been filed in the Superior Court on behalf of the person named herein

requesting the subject’s probation case be transferred from the County of Alameda to the County of Los Angeles. ¢ i o

NEXKXK

NOTICE TO:

Candace Conti, 9779 Karmont Avenue, Southgate, CA 90280

Presiding Superior Court Judge of Los Angeles County (N/A)

Chief Probation Officer of L.os Angeles County,200 West Woodward Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91801
Alameda County District Aftorney, 24405 Amador St., Mayward, CA 94544

Alameda County Public Defender’s Office, 24085 Amador Street, Room 205, Hayward 94544
(Name of victim{s), CONFIDENTIAL ADDRESS

The documents were placed in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the persons/entities listed above and served by the
United States Postal Service on January 28, 2011.

The defendant was convicted of a violation of Section(s) 11377(a) of the Health and Safety Code on Qctober 22, 2009. On
February 2, 2010, the Court suspended imposition of sentence and placed the defendant on formal probation for a period of 5

years,

The Probation Officer of Alameda County respectfully moves that the Court adopt the following findings and recommendations
for transfer of this case pursuant to §1203.9 of the Penal Code;

Recommended Findings:

XRXIX

HPANE

All required parties have been noticed of this hearing on the motion as required. [§4.530(d)(5) CRC}

The Court has considered any and all comments submitted by the receiving Court. [§4.530{e}(3) CRC]

The defendant is a resident of Los Angeles County and case is appropriate for jurisdictional transfer. [§4.530(£)(1) CRC]
The transferring Court has considered the availability of appropriate programs. [§4.530(F2) CRC]

Restitution has been ordered in the amount of (reserved) to the victim(s). [§4.530(N(3) CRC]

The transferring Court has considered any and all victim issues. [§4.530(f)(4) CRC]

The defendant has completed all local jail commitments ordered. [§4.530(gX7) CRC]

Additional Information:

Recommended Orders:

i<
X

X

XX

Order case transferred to the Los Angeles County Superior Court. {§4.530 CRC]

The Court Clerk shall transmit the court file and record of puyments to the Los Angeles County Superior Court within
two (2} weeks. [§4.530(g)5)]

Order the Probation Officer of Alameda County to transmit necessary case materials to the Probation Officer of Los
Angeles County within two (2) weeks. [4.530(g){6) CRC]

Order defendant committed to the care and custody of the Probation Officer of Los Angeles County. [4.350(g)4) CRC]
Order defendant to report to the Probation Officer of Los Angeles County within thirty (30) days of transfer.
[§4.530(gX7) CRC]

CPOCT 5121 Notice of Hearing
Motion For Jurisdictional Transfer
{Penal Code §1203.9 & Rules of Conrt §4.530)

http://www.msnbec.msn.com/id/40821208/ns/health-health care 1/3/2011
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
RENE €. DAVIDSON, ALAMEDA COUNTY COURTHOUSE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Dept. No.: 5
VS. CEN: 0448240, 9333825
PFN: BFM233
CONTI, CANDACE Docket No.: H49316B, H47823
Defendant

WAIVER OF APPEARANCE IN COURT AND CONSENT TO ORDER FOR MODIFICATION
OF PROBATION UNDER SECTION 1203.2 (b) P.C.

TO THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT:

I hereby acknowledge notice of hearing for modification of the terms and conditions of my probation
order in the above entitled matter.

I further acknowledge and understand that [ have a right to be present at the hearing.

X< I hereby waive further notice of hearing. the right to appear. and consent to modification of my
probation order in the following manner.

MODIFICATION: The terms and conditions be modified as follows:
Case transferred to the Los Angeles County Superior Court. [§4.530 CRC]

Defendant commitied to the care and custody of the Probation Officer of Los Angeles County.
14.350(g)4) CRC]

Defendant to report to the Probation Officer of Los Angeles County within thirty (30) days of transfer.
[§4.530(g){7) CRC]

Signed: D\ 4V 2 /\CU, \A( 6L signed: _Cpchnser 5~

E U“w Pﬁoé TIOGN OFFICER DEFENDANT

e __Aﬂgu oue. 2/ /11

Document|






